

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

SALES OF ESTATES OF NON-RESIDENT OWNERS.

such attachment is, in whole or in part, discharged ; which the CHAP. register of deeds shall record, with a reference thereto on the margin of the record of the attachment; such attachment may be discharged on the record thereof in the office of the registry of deeds by an attorney-at-law authorized in writing by the plaintiff in such suit; provided, however, that said writing is first recorded or filed in said office, with a reference thereto made by the register on the margin of the record of the attachment.'

Approved March 3, 1913.

Chapter 25.

An Act to Amend Sections Thirteen and Fourteen of Chapter Seventythree of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Thirty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seven, Relating to Sales of Estates of Non-resident Owners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Section thirteen of chapter seventy-three of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section one of chapter thirtyseven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "country" in the fifth line of said section as amended, the words 'conservators of the property of persons living out of the state,' and by inserting after the word "wards" in the seventh line of said section as amended the words 'or persons,' and by inserting after the word "administrators" in the eighth line of said section as amended, the word 'conservators,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 13. The supreme judicial and probate courts may grant licenses to continue in force for three years, to executors and administrators of persons dying out of the state or in a foreign country, guardians of wards living out of the state or in a foreign country, conservators of the property of persons living out of the state, or some other suitable person on their petition, to sell and convey real estate or any interest therein in the state, as if such deceased persons had died, and such wards or persons lived in the state, and such executors, administrators, conservators or guardians had been here appointed; and all proceedings in such cases, before any probate court, shall be had before the judge of probate for the county where the real estate or any part thereof lies, and the bond required shall be given to him.'

Section 13. chapter 73, R. S., as amended by section 1, chapter 37, P. L. of 1907, further amended.

Sale of estate of deceased persons or of minors out of this state.

25

-attachment may be discharged by an attorney-atlaw author-ized in writplaintiff.

-proviso.

WEEKLY PAYMENT OF WAGES.

Снар. 26

Section 14 of chapter 73, R. S., as amended by section 2 of chapter 37 of P. L. of 1907, further amended.

Sufficient proof of appointment of executor, etc. Section 2. Section fourteen of chapter seventy-three of the Revised Statutes as amended by section two of chapter thirtyseven of the Public Laws of 1907, is hereby further amended by inserting after the word "administrator" in the second line of said section as amended, the word 'conservator,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 14. A duly authenticated copy of the appointment of such executor, administrator, conservator or guardian, by any court of probate having jurisdiction in any other of the United States or in a foreign country, examined and allowed by any judge of probate in this state, and filed and recorded in his county, is sufficient proof of appointment to entitle him to the benefit of the preceding section.'

Approved March 3, 1913.

Chapter 26.

An Act to Amend Chapter Thirty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Providing for the Weekly Payment of Wages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Chapter thirty-nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, is hereby amended by adding after the word "lines" in the eighth line of said chapter the words 'and every steam railroad company or corporation.' So that said chapter as amended shall read as follows:

'Every manufacturing, mining or quarrying, mercantile, street railway, telegraph or telephone corporation, every incorporated express company or water company and every contractor, person or partnership engaged in any manufacturing business, in any of the building trades, in quarries or mines, upon public works or in the construction or repair of street railways, roads, bridges or sewers or of gas, water or electric light works, pipes or lines, and every steam railroad company or corporation, shall pay weekly each employee engaged in his or its business the wages earned by him to within eight days of the date of said payment, but any employee leaving his or her employment shall be paid in full on the following regular pay day, provided, that when an employee is discharged he shall be paid the wages due him on demand; and the state, its officers, boards and commissions shall so pay every mechanic, workman and laborer who is employed by it or them, and every county and city shall so pay every employee who is engaged in its business the wages or salary earned by him, unless such mechanic, workman, laborer-

Chapter 39, P. L. of 1911, amended.

Weekly payment of wages provided for.

-proviso.

—state employees.

---county and city employees.